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General Information

ETP-HYLOC is a hydro-mechanical hub-shaft connection

which, due to its robust design, is ideally suited to work in 

difficult environments and heavy operations like steel rolling

mills, process industries etc.

ETP-HYLOC is fast to mount, has good concentricity and can

take high torque and radial loads. Mounting and dismantling is

easily carried out with a hydraulic pump.

Construction

ETP-HYLOC is a hydro-mechanical joint, which consists of a

double-walled steel sleeve which encloses a conical moveable

piston. Mounting and dismantling is carried out with a hydraulic

pump. In the flange there are three threaded connections (”ON”,

”P” and ”OFF”) in the radial direction and the same in the axial.

This makes it possible to choose radial or axial connection of

the pump hoses, depending on the build-in situation.

operation

When the piston is moved by the hydraulic pressure from the

pump, the double-walled sleeve expands uniformly against

shaft and hub to form a rigid joint. When dismantling, the piston

is moved in the opposite direction and the joint will loosen.

mounting:

Apply pressure in the ”ON” and ”P” (not shown) 

connections. When mounted no hydraulic pressure

remains. The small conical angle prevents the piston

from releasing.

Dismantling:

Apply pressure in the ”OFF” and ”P” (not shown)

connections. ETP-HYLOC returns to its original

measurements and the joint is loose.

General InformatIon
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Handling

Please handle ETP-HYLOC carefully when moving

or mounting/dismantling from the machine as it is a

high precision unit. Always make sure all contact

surfaces are clean and free from impurities.

Should ETP-HYLOC be difficult to handle or extract,

the extra threads in the flange could be used for

ease of handling and/or extraction.

M8/M12/M16 threads, depending on ETP-HYLOC

size.

note:

Never pressurise ETP-HYLOC without hub and shaft

mounted. To pressurise an unmounted ETP-HYLOC

may destroy it.

oil for the pump

The oil for the pump should be transmission oil type

sae 80 W.

safety regulation

Read this Instruction manual through carefully in

order to familiarize yourself with the safe and 

efficient operation of this product. Keep this 

handbook for reference purposes. This Instruction

manual contains important instructions and 

directives for the safe and proper operation of the

product.

Working with high pressure  

All accessories that are connected to ETP-HYLOC,

such as pump, connections, hoses and other 

accessories must be designed for a working 

pressure that is at least equal to the maximum 

pressure that is needed for ETP-HYLOC.

Do not use incorrect/faulty accessories when 

working with high pressures.

Do not overtighten connections/fittings. It is better to

re-tighten if a slight leakage occurs than to damage

the threads by overtightening.

Protection glasses should be worn 

at all times when 

mounting/dismantling ETP-HYLOC. 

safety reGulatIon

5
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axial/radial connection

1a. When delivered, ETP-HYLOC is prepared for

axial (a) connection (where the quick 

connections are mounted).

1b. If radial (r) connection is to be made, remove

the steel plugs and mount these in the 3 axial (a)

ports.

ImPortant: The steel plugs must be tightened to

20 Nm using a torque wrench. The hex key is 5 mm. 

Cleaning

2. Clean the shaft, hub, all interior and exterior 

contact surfaces of  ETP-HYLOC thoroughly with a

solvent.

note: If there is any grease on these surfaces it 

may cause the joint to slip.

1a
1b

mountInG
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Connecting the pump

3. Remove the protective caps of the quick connections.

4a. Connect return hose of the pump to the off-port.

4b. Connect pressure hose of the pump to the P-port. 

4c. Connect pressure hose of the pump to the on-port.

Pressurising

Before pressurising, make sure that the steel plugs

are fitted into the three ports not in use.

5a. Close the pressure reducing valve at the pump.

mountInG

7
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5b. Pressurise to recommended mounting pressure,

which should be held for approx. 5-10 seconds. 

When pressurising, the pressure will increase step by step

because the piston inside ETP-HYLOC moves gradually.

normal mountInG Pressure: 

100 mPa = 1000 bar = 14500 Psi.

maX. alloWeD mountInG Pressure: 

120 mPa = 1200 bar = 17400 Psi.

6. Open the pressure-reducing valve at the pump. 

(The pressure in the hoses falls).

7. Disconnect the hoses and reattach the protective caps

of the quick connections. These must always be fitted to

protect ETP-HYLOC against contamination.

ETP-HYLOC is now ready for operation in the machine.

mountInG
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Connecting the pump

1. Remove the protective caps of the quick connections.

2a. Connect return hose of the pump to the on-port.

note: The return hose or other connection should be

made to the on port because a heavy spurt of oil can

occur when ETP-HYLOC loosens.

2b. Connect pressure hose of the pump to the P-port.

2c. Connect pressure hose of the pump to the

off-port.

Pressurising

Before pressurising, make sure that the steel plugs

are fitted into the three ports not in use.

3a. Close the pressure reducing valve at the pump.

DIsmountInG

9
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3b. Pressurise to the same level as the mounting

pressure and keep it applied for at least 10 seconds.

max. allowed dismantling pressure is the 

mounting pressure + 200 bar.

3c. Observe the pressure gauge. When the pressure

suddenly falls, (the piston inside ETP-HYLOC has

now started to move), continue to pump until the

pressure has become 0 and starts to increase again.

The piston inside ETP-HYLOC has now been moved

to its end position.

4. Open the pressure-reducing valve at the pump.

(The pressure in the hoses falls).

ETP-HYLOC is now loose from shaft and hub.

5. Disconnect the hoses and reattach the protective

caps of the quick connections. These must always

be fitted to protect ETP-HYLOC against 

contamination.

DIsmountInG
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Quick connection
For fast and secure mounting the pump hoses 
are equipped, as standard, with a special high
pressure quick connection chuck (C-02). 
Each ETP-HYLOC is delivered with the 
corresponding nipple (N-02).

Hydraulic pumps
Our pumps are designed for easy usage at the 
pressures and volumes that are needed for ETP-HYLOC.
All pumps are of a robust design and CE marked. The motor pump is
especially designed for use with larger sizes of ETP-HYLOC, size < 150
mm, or when mounting/dismantling is to be made frequently. All pumps are
equipped with manometer and hoses (length 3 m). Max. working pressure
is 1 500 bar.

Hand pump H-11
Delivered in a practical steel
box.

motor pump a-04
Pneumatically driven. Delivered in a practical steel box.

ETP Part number: 19112
• For use with ETP-HYLOC.
• Delivered in steel box
• 2 pressure hoses + 1 return hose (3m)
• Incl. 2 L SAE 80 W oil
• Incl. 3 pcs. Quick connections C-02.

aCCessorIes sPare Parts

Quick connection type 02
The chuck, C-02, is screwed onto the
nipple, N-02, with an outer ring.

Chuck C-02
ETP Part
number: 19131

nipple n-02
ETP Part
number: 19121

spare parts - etP-HyloC
High pressure steel plug G 1/8”
ETP Part number: 19200

oil sae 80W
ETP Part number: O098
1 litre.

oIl for tHe PumPs 

ETP Part number: 19102
• For use with ETP-HYLOC
• Delivered in steel box
• 2 pressure hoses + 1 return hose (3m)
• Incl. 2 L SAE 80 W oil
• Incl. 3 pcs. Quick connection C-02.

11
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Informations générales

ETP-HYLOC est une bague hydromécanique arbre /moyeu,

robuste par sa conception. Elle est idéale pour travailler dans

des environnements difficiles: laminoirs, process industriels.

Une des applications types est la fixation des arbres de rouleau

de convoyage. ETP-HYLOC est rapide à monter, possède une

bonne concentricité et peut supporter de forts couples et de 

fortes charges radiales. Le montage et démontage se font 

facilement à l’aide d’une pompe à main.

Construction

ETP-HYLOC est une bague de serrage hydromécanique 

constituée d’une douille à double paroi en acier renfermant un

piston conique mobile. La flasque comporte 3 raccords filetés

(« ON », « P » et « OFF ») Les connectiques sont doublées

pour pouvoir choisir un raccordement radial ou axial.

fonctionnement

Le déplacement du piston provoque, grâce à la pression

hydraulique générée par la pompe, l’expansion uniforme de la

douille à  double paroi contre l’arbre et le moyeu, réalisant un

assemblage fretté. Lors du démontage le piston se déplace

dans la direction inverse et l’assemblage est libéré. 

montage:

Appliquer la pression sur les raccords « ON » et  P »

(non représentés) En fonctionnement aucune 

pression hydraulique n’existe dans le manchon. 

La faible conicité du piston empêche le grippage.

Démontage:

Appliquer la pression sur les raccords « OFF » et «

P » (non représentés) ETP-HYLOC reviendra dans

ses dimensions initiales, le montage sera libre.

InformatIons Générales
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manutention

Veuillez manipuler l'ETP-HYLOC avec soin lors du

déplacement ou du montage / démontage de la

machine car il s'agit d'une unité de haute précision.

Assurez-vous toujours que toutes les surfaces de

contact sont propres et exemptes d'impuretés.

En cas de diffilculté pour enlever le manchon 

ETP-HYLOC, des manilles peuvent être montées

sur la collerette afin d’en faciliter l’extraction.

M8/M12/M16, d’après la dimension de ETP-HYLOC.

remarque:

Monter systématiquement les manchons 

ETP-HYLOC sur un arbre et les insérer dans un 

alésage de moyeu avant toute mise en pression. La

mise sous pression d’un manchon ETP-HYLOC non

monté peut le détruire.

Huile pour la pompe

L’huile utilisée pour la pompe doit être une huile

hydraulique type sae 80 W.

Consignes de sécurité

Lisez attentivement ce manuel d'instructions afin de

vous familiariser avec le fonctionnement sûr et 

efficace de ce produit. Conservez ce manuel à des

fins de référence. Ce manuel d'instructions contient

des instructions et des directives importantes pour

un fonctionnement sûr et correct du produit.

travailler avec haute pression 

Tous les accessoires connectés à ETP-HYLOC, tels

que la pompe, les raccords, les flexibles et autres

accessoires, doivent être conçus pour une pression

de service au moins égale à la pression maximale

nécessaire pour ETP-HYLOC.

Le travail à pressions élevées peut s’avérer 

dangereux si les équipements ne sont pas utilisés

convenablement et/ou en cas d’utilisation 

d’accessoires non adaptés ou endommagés.

Ne pas trop serrer les raccords. Mieux vaut 

resserrer les raccords en cas de légère fuite que

d’endommager les filetages par un serrage trop 

important.

Des lunettes de protection doivent être

portées à tout moment lors du 

montage / démontage de l'ETP-HYLOC.

ConsIGnes De séCurIté

21
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raccordement axial / radial

1a. À la livraison, ETP-HYLOC est préparé pour un

raccordement axial (a) (raccords rapides montés).

1b. Si un raccordement radial est prévu (r), retirer

les bouchons en acier pour les monter axialement

dans les 3 orifices axiaux (A).

ImPortant: Les bouchons en acier doivent être

serrés à 20 Nm. Utiliser une clé dynamométrique de

largeur 5 mm.

nettoyage

2. Nettoyer avec précaution l’arbre, le moyeu, 

l’intérieur et l’extérieur des surfaces de contact de

l'ETP-HYLOC en utilisant un solvant. 

remarque: Toute graisse sur les surfaces peut

entraîner un glissement de l’assemblage.

1a

1b

montaGe

Montage
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Pompe de raccordement

3. Retirer les capuchons de protection des raccords

rapides.

4a. Raccorder la ligne de retour à la pompe 

à l'orifice off.

4b. Raccorder la ligne de pression à la pompe 

à l'orifice P.

4c. Raccorder la ligne de pression à la pompe 

à l'orifice on.

la mise en pression

Avant la mise en pression, s'assurer que les bouchons

en acier sont montés dans les trois orifices non utilisés.

5a. Fermer la vanne de détente au niveau de la pompe.

montaGe

23
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5b. Effectuer la mise en pression en maintenant la 

pression recommandée pendant environ 5 à 10 secondes.

Lors de la mise en pression, la pression augmente par 

palier en raison du déplacement graduel du piston à 

l’intérieur du ETP-HYLOC.

PressIon De montaGe normale: 

100 mPa = 1 000 bar = 14 500 Psi. 

PressIon De montaGe maXImum autorIsee: 

120 mPa = 1 200 bar = 17 400 Psi.

6. Ouvrir la vanne de détente au niveau de la pompe.

(Chute de pression dans la conduite).

7. Déconnecter les lignes et remonter les capuchons de

protection des raccords rapides. Ceux-ci doivent être

montés systématiquement pour éviter toute pénétration

d’impuretés dans le ETP-HYLOC. 

ETP-HYLOC est maintenant prêt à fonctionner dans la

machine.

montaGe
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Pompe de raccordement

1. Retirer les capuchons de protection des raccords 

rapides.

2a. Raccorder la ligne de retour à la pompe à l'orifice on.

remarque: la ligne de retour ou toute autre protection doit

recouvrir l’orifice ON car une aspersion d’huile importante

peut se produire lors du desserrage du ETP-HYLOC.

2b. Raccorder la ligne de pression à la pompe à l'orifice P.

2c. Raccorder la ligne de pression à la pompe à

l'orifice off.

la mise en pression

Avant la mise en pression, s'assurer que les 

bouchons en acier sont montés dans les trois 

orifices non utilisés.

3a. Fermer la vanne de détente au niveau de la pompe.

DémontaGe

25
Démontage
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3b. Mettre en pression en respectant une pression

identique à la pression de montage, pendant au

moins 10 secondes. 

la pression de démontage maximum autorisée

correspond à la pression de montage + 200 bar.

3c. Observer la jauge de pression. Lorsque la 

pression connaît une chute brutale (le piston à 

l’intérieur du ETP-HYLOC a commencé à se 

déplacer), continuer à pomper jusqu’à ce que la

pression tombe à zéro et recommence à monter. 

Le piston à l’intérieur du ETP-HYLOC a atteint sa

position finale.

4. Ouvrir la vanne de détente au niveau de la

pompe. (Chute de pression dans la conduite).

Le manchon ETP-HYLOC est desserré.

5. Déconnecter les flexibles hydrauliques et 

remonter les capuchons de protection des raccords

rapides. Ceux-ci doivent être montés 

systématiquement pour éviter toute pénétration 

d’impuretés dans le ETP-HYLOC. 

DémontaGe
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raccord rapide
Pour un montage rapide et sûr, les flexibles de
pompe sont équipés en standard d'un système
de raccordement rapide haute pression spécial
(C-02).

Chaque 
ETP-HYLOC est
livré avec l'embout
correspondant 
(N-02).

Pompes hydrauliques
Nos pompes hydrauliques sont conçues pour être faciles à utiliser
avec les pressions et les volumes recommandés pour ETP-HYLOC. Les
pompes sont robustes et aux normes CE. Le motopompe à moteur est 
spécialement conçu pour être utilisé avec les plus grandes ETP-HYLOC,
taille <150 mm, ou lorsque le montage / démontage doit être effectué 
fréquemment. Les deux pompes sont équipées d’un manomètre et de
flexibles de 3m. Pression maxi 1500 bar.

Pompe à main H-11
Livrée dans un boîtier 
pratique en acier.

ETP Référence: 19112
• À utiliser avec ETP-HYLOC
• Livré dans une boîte en acier
• 2 flexibles de pression + 1 flexible de retour (3m)
• Incl. 2 L d'huile SAE 80 W
• Incl. 3 pièces. Raccord rapide C-02

aCCessoIres PIèCes De reCHanGe

le raccord type 02
Le raccord C-02 est vissé sur l’embout N-02 au
moyen d’une bague extérieure.

le raccord C-02
ETP Référence: 
19131

l’embout n-02
ETP Référence:
19121

Pièces de rechange 
– etP-HyloC
Les bouchons en acier G1/8“
ETP Référence: 19200

Huile sae 80W
ETP Référence: O098
1 Litre

HuIle Pour la PomPe

ETP Référence: 19102
• À utiliser avec ETP-HYLOC
• Livré dans une boîte en acier
• 2 flexibles de pression + 1 flexible de retour (3m)
• Incl. 2 L d'huile SAE 80 W
• Incl. 3 pièces. Raccord rapide C-02

motopompe a-04
Motopompe à actionnement pneumatique. Livrée dans un 
boîtier pratique en acier.

27
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Informazione Generale

La bussola ETP-HYLOC e un'unita di collegamento 

idromeccanica albero-mozzo che, grazie alla robusta

esecuzione, é particolarmente indicata per applicazioni 

impegnative quali laminatoi, industria di processo, ecc. Un 

montaggio tipico é rappresentato dal fissaggio dei rulli di 

formatura sui relativi alberi. La bussola ETP-HYLOC é rapida

da montare, presenta buone caratteristiche di concentricita ed 

é in grado di sopportare carichi radiali e coppie elevate. 

II montaggio e lo smontaggio della bussola vengono effettuati

con l'ausilio di una pompa idraulica.

realizzazione

La bussola ETP-HYLOC é un'unita di bloccaggio 

idromeccanica, costituita da una bussola in acciaio a doppia 

parete nella quale é racchiuso un pistone conico mobile. Sia il

montaggio che lo smontaggio della bussola vengono effettuato

con l'ausilio di una pompa idraulica. Sulla flangia sono previste

tre connessioni filettate ("ON", "P" e "OFF") per il collegamento

sia radiale che assiale. Cio consente di scegliere di volta in

volta, in funzione della situazione, la possibilita di effettuare il 

collegamento radiale o assiale dei tubi della pompa.

funzionamento

La pressione, generata dalla pompa, sposta assialmente il 

pistone, il quale espande uniformemente le pareti della bussola

contro albero e mozzo, dando luogo a un collegamento rigido.

Durante lo smontaggio, il pistone si sposta nella direzione 

opposta liberando l'accoppiamento. 

montaggio:

applicare pressione nei fori di connessione "ON" e

"P" (non raffigurat). A bussola montata non vi é 

pressione idraulica all'intemo delta stessa. II ridotto

angolo di conicità impedisce il movimento del 

pistone.

smontaggio:

applicare la pressione nei fori di connessione "OFF"

e "P" (non raffigurat). La bussola ETP-HYLOC 

ritorna nella posizione originaria, liberando 

l'accoppiamento.

InformaZIon General
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movimentazione

Si prega di maneggiare ETP-HYLOC con attenzione

durante lo spostamento o il montaggio / smontaggio

dalla macchina in quanto si tratta di un'unità a 

elevata precisione. Assicurarsi sempre che tutte le

superfici di contatto siano pulite e prive di impurità.

Qualora l’estrazione della bussola risultasse 

difficoltosa, si consiglia di inserire due viti 

d’estrazione negli appositi fori filettati posizionati 

assialmente sulla flangia. M8/M12/M16, a seconda

della grandezza della bussola.

Importante:

Prima di mettere in pressione la bussola accertarsi

sempre che sia inserita tra mozzo e albero da 

collegare altrimenti potrebbe subire danni 

irreparabili.

olio per la pompa

L’OLIO per la pompa deve essere un olio per

trasmissioni del tipo sae 80 W.

norme di sicurezza

Leggere attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni

per acquisire familiarità con il funzionamento sicuro

ed efficiente di questo prodotto. Conservare questo

manuale a scopo di riferimento. Il manuale di 

istruzioni contiene istruzioni e direttive importanti per

il funzionamento corretto e sicuro del prodotto.

lavorare con alta pressione 

Tutti gli accessori collegati a ETP-HYLOC, come

pompa, connessioni, tubi e altri accessori devono

essere progettati per una pressione di esercizio che

sia almeno uguale alla pressione massima 

necessaria per ETP-HYLOC.

Non utilizzare accessori errati / difettosi quando si 

lavora con pressioni elevate.

Non stringere eccessivamente connessioni 

/ raccordi. È meglio stringere nuovamente se si 

verifica una leggera perdita piuttosto che 

danneggiare le filettature con un serraggio 

eccessivo.

Occhiali protettivi devono essere 

indossati sempre durante il montaggio /

smontaggio di ETP-HYLOC.

norme DI sICureZZa

29
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Collegamento assiale / radiale

1a. Le bussole ETP-HYLOC vengono già preparate

e fornite per collegamento assiale, riconoscibile

dalle connessioni rapide già montate (a).

1b. Se si utilizzano le connessioni radiali (r), è 

necessario rimuovere i tappi in metallo e 

riposizionarli nelle tre connessioni assiali (a).

attenZIone: per motivi di sicurezza accertarsi, 

utilizzando una chiave dinamometrica, che i tappi di

metallo siano serrati con coppia di 20Nm (sede 

brugola 5mm). 

Pulizia

2. Prima del calettamento pulire accuratamente con

solvente le superfici da collegare, sia quella 

dell’albero, dell´ETP-HYLOC che quella del mozzo.

Importante: la presenza di grasso causa slittamenti

tra le parti.

.

1a
1b

montaGGIo

Montaggio
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Collegamento pompa

3. Rimuovere i cappucci protettivi dalle connessioni 

rapide.

4a. Collegare il tubo di ritorno della pompa sul foro

marcato “off”.

4b. Collegare il tubo di mandata della pompa 

sul foro marcato “P”.

4c. Collegare il tubo di mandata della pompa sul 

foro marcato “on”.

Pressurizzazione

Prima di mettere in pressione la bussola assicurarsi

che i tappi in metallo siano correttamente fissati

nei fori di connessione non utilizzati

5a. Chiudere la valvola di rilascio pressione, 

presente sulla pompa.

montaGGIo
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5b. Dare pressione sino al valore stabilito e mantenerla

per 5/10 secondi. Durante la fase di messa in pressione,

quest’ultima salirà per gradi in quanto il pistone si muove

gradualmente.

PressIone normale DI montaGGIo: 

100 mpa = 1000 bar = 14500 Psi 

PressIone DI montaGGIo massIma Permessa:

120 mpa = 1200 bar = 17400 Psi

6. Aprire la valvola di rilascio pressione, presente sulla

pompa, in modo da non avere pressione reidua nei tubi.

7. Sgllegare i tubi di connessione dalla bussola e 

reinserire i cappucci protettivi sulle connessioni rapide.

Tali cappucci devono essere sempre fissati per evitare

che possano entrare impurità all’interno della bussola

stessa.

ETP-HYLOC è ora pronta per il funzionamento in 

macchina.

montaGGIo
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Pompa di collegamento

1. Rimuovere i cappucci protettivi dalle connessioni 

rapide.

2a. Collegare il tubo di ritorno della pompa sul foro

marcato “on”.

Importante: il tubo di ritorno o un altro collegamento

deve essere effettuato sulla porta ON poiché fotrebbe 

verificarsi un forte getto di olio quando ETP-HYLOC

si allenta.

2b. Collegare il tubo di mandata della pompa sul 

foro marcato “P”.

2c. Collegare il tubo di mandata della pompa sul

foro marcato “off”.

Pressurizzazione

Prima di mettere in pressione la bussola assicurarsi

che i tappi in metallo siano correttamente fissati

nei fori di connessione non utilizzati

3a. Chiudere la valvola di rilascio pressione, 

presente sulla pompa.

smontaGGIo
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Smontaggio
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3b. Mettere in pressione la bussola sino a 

raggiungere il valore utilizzato per il montaggio e

mantenerla per almeno 10 secondi. 

la pressione massima permessa per lo 

smontaggio è di 200 bar oltre la pressione di

montaggio.

3c. Osservare il manometro sulla pompa. Quando la

pressione improvvisamente s´abbassa (il pistone 

interno ETP-HYLOC ha iniziato a moviersi); 

continuare a pompare fino ad arrivare a zero e sino

a che l’ago del manomentro inizia a salire. Il pistone

a quel punto è completamente arretrato.

4. Aprire la valvola di rilascio pressione, presente

sulla pompa, in modo da non avere pressione reidua

nei tubi. La bussola ETP-HYLOC è libera.

5. Sgllegare i tubi di connessione dalla bussola e 

reinserire i cappucci protettivi sulle connessioni 

rapide. Tali cappucci devono essere sempre fissati

per evitare che possano entrare impurità all’interno

della bussola stessa.

smontaGGIo
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Connessioni rapide
Per il veloce e sicuro montaggio dei tubi della
pompa sono dotati, di serie, di un speciale
innesto rapide ad alta pressione (C-02).

Ogni ETP-HYLOC
viene fornito con il
nipplo 
corrispondente 
(N-02).

Pompe idrauliche
Le nostre pompe sono progettate per un facile utilizzo alle pressioni e i
volumi indicati per le bussole ETP-HYLOC. Le pompe sono robuste e
marcate CE.  La motopompa è progettata specialmente per l'uso con
grandi dimensioni di ETP-HYLOC,  <150 mm, o quando il montaggio /
smontaggio deve essere effettuato frequentemente. Le pompe sono 
dotate di manometro e tubi (3 m). Pressione max. 1.500 bar.

Pompe manuali H-11
Fornita in una pratica 
scatola di acciaio.

motopompa a-04
Comando pneumatico. Fornita in una pratica scatola di acciaio.

Numero seriale ETP: 19112
• Per l'uso con ETP-HYLOC
• Fornita in scatola di acciaio
• 2 tubi di pressione + 1 tubo di ritorno (3m)
• incl. 2 L SAE 80 W olio
• incl. 3 pz. Connessione rapida C-02

aCCessorI rICamBI

Connessioni rapide tipe 02
Il connettore C-02 viene avvitato sul connettore
N-02 con un innesto girevole filettato.

Connettore C-02
Numero seriale
ETP: 19131

Connettore n-02
Numero seriale 
ETP: 19121

ricambi – etP-HyloC
Tappi in metallo G1/8“
Numero seriale ETP: 19200

olio sae 80W
Numero seriale ETP: O098
1 Litro

olIo Per la PomPa

Numero seriale ETP: 19102
• Per l'uso con ETP-HYLOC
• Fornita in scatola di acciaio
• 2 tubi di pressione + 1 tubo di ritorno (3m)
• incl. 2 L SAE 80 W olio
• incl. 3 pz. Connessione rapida C-02

35
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allmän information

ETP-HYLOC är genom sin robusta konstruktion, lämpad för

svåra miljöer och tunga drifter typ valsverk, processindustri,

m.m. En intressant tillämpning bland många är fastsättning av

valsrullar, då ETP-HYLOC är snabb att montera, har god 

rundgång och tål höga radiella belastningar. Montering och 

demontering görs enkelt med en hydraulisk pump.

uppbyggnad

ETP-HYLOC är ett hydromekaniskt förband, som består av en

dubbelväggig hylsa med en innesluten rörlig konisk kolv. 

Montering och demontering görs med hydraulpump.

I flänsdelen finns tre gängade anslutningar (”ON”, ”P” och

”OFF”) i vardera radiell och axiell riktning. Detta gör det möjligt

att välja radiell eller axiell anslutning av slangarna.

funktion

När kolven förskjuts med hjälp av hydraultrycket från pumpen,

expanderar den dubbelväggiga hylsan mot axel och nav och

bygger upp ett fast förband. Vid demontering flyttas kolven i

motsatt riktning och förbandet lossnar. 

montering:

trycksättning i ”ON” och ”P” (inte visad) 

anslutningarna. I monterat tillstånd finns inget 

hydraultryck. Den lilla konvinkeln gör att förbandet

inte lossnar.

Demontering:

trycksättning i ”OFF” och ”P” (inte visad) 

anslutningarna. ETP-HYLOC återfår sina 

ursprungliga mått och förbandet kan demonteras.

allmän InformatIon
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Hantering

Vänligen hantera ETP-HYLOC varsamt när ni flyttar

eller monterar / demonterar från maskinen eftersom

det är en högprecisions-enhet. Se alltid till att alla

kontaktytor är rena och fria från föroreningar.

Om HYLOC skulle vara trög att demontera, använd

de extra gängorna i flänsen. Montera skruvar eller

dylikt för enklare hantering. M8/M12/M16, beroende

av ETP-HYLOC storlek.

observera:

ETP-HYLOC måste alltid vara monterad på axel och

nav när den trycksätts. Hela ETP-HYLOC:s kontak-

tyta måste vara täckt av axel och nav. Om man

trycksätter ETP-HYLOC utan axel och nav kan den

förstöras.

olja till pumpen

Oljan i pumpen skall vara en transmissionsolja av

typ sae 80 W.

säkerhetsföreskrifter

Läs igenom denna bruksanvisning noggrant för att

bekanta dig med säker och effektiv användning av

denna produkt. Förvara denna handbok för 

referensändamål. Denna bruksanvisning innehåller

viktiga instruktioner och direktiv för säker och korrekt

användning av produkten.

arbete med högt tryck  

Alla tillbehör som är anslutna till ETP-HYLOC,

såsom pump, anslutningar, slangar och andra 

tillbehör skall vara konstruerade för ett arbetstryck

som är minst lika med det maximala tryck som 

behövs för ETP-HYLOC.

Använd inte felaktiga / defekta tillbehör när man 

arbetar med höga tryck.

Dra inte åt anslutningarna / kopplingarna för hårt.

Det är bättre att efterdra en anslutning som läcker

än att riskera att gängorna förstörs med ett för hårt

åtdragningsmoment.

Skyddsglasögon bör alltid bäras vid montering / 

demontering av ETP-HYLOC.

säKerHetsfÖresKrIfter
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axiell / radiell anslutning

1a. Vid leverans är ETP-HYLOC förberedd för 

trycksättning axiellt, (A), (där snabbkopplingarna 

sitter).

1b. Skall trycksättning ske radiellt, (r), demontera

stålpluggarna och flytta dessa till de 3 axiella, (a),

ingångarna

VIKtIGt! Stålpluggarna skall dras till 20 Nm. 

Använd momentnyckel. Nyckelvidden är 5 mm.

rengöring

2. Rengör axel och nav samt ETP-HYLOC:s in-och

utvändiga kontaktytor noggrant med lösningsmedel.

Placera ETP-HYLOC mellan axel och nav. 

oBs! Om fett finns på ytorna kan förbandet slira.

1a

1b

monterInG

Montering
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anslutning pump

3. Ta bort skyddshattarna på snabbkopplingarna.

4a. Anslut pumpens returslang till “off”-ingången.

4b. Anslut pumpens tryckslang till “P”-ingången.

4c. Anslut pumpens tryckslang till “on”-ingången.

trycksättning

Innan trycksättning sker, kontrollera att stålpluggarna

är monterade i de 3 ingångarna som ej används.

5a. Stäng tryckutjämningsventilen på pumpen

monterInG
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5b. Trycksätt tills föreskrivet monteringstryck kan hållas,

c:a 5-10 sekunder, för att säkerställa att kolven nått rätt

position. Vid trycksättning kommer trycket att öka stegvis.

Detta beror på att kolven inuti ETP-HYLOC rör sig framåt

etappvis.

normalt monterInGstryCK: 

100 mPa = 1000 bar = 14500 Psi. 

maX. tIllÅtet monterInGstryCK: 

120 mPa = 1200 bar = 17400 Psi.

6. Öppna tryckutjämningsventilen på pumpen. 

(Trycket i slangarna försvinner).

7. Demontera slangarna och montera skyddshattarna på

snabbkopplingarna igen. Dessa skyddshattar ska alltid

vara monterade för att skydda ETP-HYLOC mot 

föroreningar.

ETP-HYLOC är nu klar för drift i maskinen. 

monterInG
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anslutning pump

1. Ta bort skyddshattarna på snabbkopplingarna.

2a. Anslut pumpens returslang till “on”-ingången.

oBs! Returslangen eller annat skydd måste finnas

över on-ingången. En skarp oljestråle kan uppstå när

ETP-HYLOC släpper.

2b. Anslut pumpens tryckslang till “P”-ingången.

2c. Anslut pumpens tryckslang till “off”-ingången.

trycksättning

Innan trycksättning sker, kontrollera att 

stålpluggarna är monterade i de 3 ingångarna som

ej används.

3a. Stäng tryckutjämningsventilen på pumpen.

DemonterInG
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Demontering
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3b. Trycksätt till samma nivå, eller något högre, som

monteringstrycket och håll kvar trycket minst 10 sek. 

max. tillåtet demonteringstryck är 

monteringstrycket + 200 bar.

3c. Iakttag manometern. När trycket plötsligt faller,

(kolven inuti ETP-HYLOC har nu börjat röra sig),

fortsätt pumpa tills trycket blivit 0 och åter börjar öka.

Kolven inuti ETP-HYLOC har nu tryckts helt tillbaka.

4. Öppna tryckutjämningsventilen på pumpen.

(Trycket i slangarna försvinner).

ETP-HYLOC har nu släppt från axel och nav.

5. Demontera slangarna och montera 

skyddshattarna på snabbkopplingarna igen. 

Dessa skyddshattar ska alltid vara monterade 

för att skydda ETP-HYLOC mot föroreningar.

DemonterInG
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snabbkoppling
För snabb och säker montering är 
pumpslangarna som standard utrustade
med en speciell snabbkopplings-chuck 
(C-02). Varje ETP-HYLOC levereras med
motsvarande nippel (N-02).

Hydraulpumpar
Våra pumpar är anpassade för enkel hantering, vid de tryck och volymer
som behövs för ETP-HYLOC. Pumparna är robusta samt CE-märkta. 
Motorpumpen är främst avsedd att användas för stora dimensioner av
ETP-HYLOC, >150 mm, eller vid frekvent montering/demontering.
Båda pumparna är försedda med manometer och slangar (langd 3 m). 
Max. arbetstryck 1500 bar.

Handpump H-11
Levereras i en praktisk 
plåtlåda.

ETP Artikel nr.: 19112
• För användning med ETP-HYLOC
• Levereras i stållåda
• 2 tryckslangar + 1 returslang (3m)
• Inkl. 2 L SAE 80 W olja
• Inkl. 3 st. Snabbanslutningar C-02

tIllBeHÖr reserVDelar

snabbkoppling typ 02
Chucken C-02 skruvas med en yttre hylsa
fast i nippeln N-02.

Chuck C-02
ETP Artikel nr.: 
19131

nippel n-02.
ETP Artikel nr.:
19121

reservdelar – etP-HyloC
Stålplugg G1/8“
ETP Artikel nr.: 19200

olja sae 80W
ETP Artikel nr.: O098
1 Liter

olja tIll PumPen

ETP Artikel nr.: 19102
• För användning med ETP-HYLOC
• Levereras i stållåda
• 2 tryckslangar + 1 returslang (3m)
• Inkl. 2 L SAE 80 W olja
• Inkl. 3 st. Snabbanslutningar C-02

motorpump a-04
Tryckluftsdriven. Levereras i en praktisk plåtlåda.
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Box 1120, SE-581 11, Linköping, Sweden

Phone: +46 (0)13 24 71 00

E-mail: info@etp.se, Internet: www.etp.se
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